YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending You

Sample 1134 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted March 3 - 5, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.8%

1. Overall, do you think that the federal government should increase or decrease its spending?
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2. Overall, do you think that the federal government should increase or decrease taxes?
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3. As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending?
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4. As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease taxes?

INCrEase @ 0t . i e 12%
NCrBaASE SOMIE .ttt ittt et ettt e e e e e e e 12%
Keep the SaME . 6%
DECIBASE SOMIE ittt ittt et e e e 27%
DECrease a ot ..o e e 23%
o) T B 19%



YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending You

5. As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending
in the following areas?

It wants to

It wants to keep the It wants to

increase same decrease

spending spending spending Not sure
Border security 72% 9% 7% 12%
Immigration enforcement 67% 9% 11% 13%
National defense 43% 17% 19% 20%
Law enforcement 38% 23% 16% 23%
Artificial intelligence 37% 16% 12% 35%
Space exploration 31% 20% 14% 34%
Election security 28% 20% 20% 32%
Cybersecurity 24% 22% 21% 33%
Veterans services 23% 20% 35% 22%
Infrastructure 21% 21% 29% 29%
Disaster relief 19% 19% 39% 23%
Prisons 19% 24% 20% 37%
Elderly care 15% 23% 37% 25%
Health care services 14% 20% 44% 22%
Scientific research 13% 19% 1% 27%
Tax enforcement 12% 12% 47% 29%
Higher education 12% 15% 50% 23%
Disability assistance 12% 22% 40% 26%
K-12 education 12% 18% 48% 23%
Environmental protection 11% 15% 53% 21%
Consumer protection 11% 19% 40% 30%
Vaccine development and distribution 10% 20% 45% 26%
Public parks 8% 21% 43% 27%
Public broadcasting 8% 14% 48% 30%
Foreign aid 6% 7% 72% 15%




YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending You

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

March 3 - 5, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.035, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.835.

1134
=+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

101 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Government Spending Preference
Overall, do you think that the federal government should increase or decrease its spending?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase a lot 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 7% 1%
Increase some 12% 13% 10% 19% 11% % 11% 10% 19% 12% 14%
Keep the same 15% 14% 16% 17% 20% 12% 14% 15% 19% 13% 10%
Decrease some 29% 30% 29% 30% 30% 27% 32% 30% 19% 35% 30%
Decrease a lot 31% 33% 28% 14% 24% 43% 36% 33% 22% 24% 32%
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 16% 11% 9% 6% 9% 16% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,131) (554) (577) (274) (210) (376) (271) (708) (157) (163) (103)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Increase a lot 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 4% 4%
Increase some 12% 22% 8% 5% 23% 5% 10% 13% 14% 16% 8% 11% 13%
Keep the same 15% 28% 10% 9% 25% 9% 13% 17% 18% 13% 19% 13% 17%
Decrease some 29% 27% 31% 29% 29% 20% 33% 29% 22% 30% 25% 29% 34%
Decrease a lot 31% 10% 32% 49% 10% 60% 29% 29% 37% 35% 30% 35% 22%
Not sure 10% 8%  15% 6% 7% 4% 13% 8% 5% 5% 16% 9%  11%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,131)  (380)  (409) (342)  (449)  (425) (448) (351) (219) (194) (250) (419)  (268)




YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Taxes Preference
Overall, do you think that the federal government should increase or decrease taxes?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase a lot 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 8% 2%
Increase some 11% 12% 9% 11% 14% % 12% 13% 7% 6% 8%
Keep the same 15% 16% 13% 19% 11% 12% 17% 14% 21% 15% 10%
Decrease some 34% 33% 35% 35% 33% 35% 35% 36% 27% 34% 38%
Decrease a lot 29% 29% 28% 21% 26% 36% 27% 27% 32% 29% 33%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 11% 11% 7% 6% 8% 10% 8% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 98% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,134) (556) (578) (275) (211) (377) (271) (708) (157) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Increase a lot 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4%
Increase some 11% 18% 11% 4% 23% 3% 10% 11% 14% 11% 8% 13% 11%
Keep the same 15% 19% 14% 12% 19% 13% 12% 19% 19% 14% 13% 14% 18%
Decrease some 34% 33% 31% 39% 28% 36% 32% 33% 37% 39% 33% 31% 37%
Decrease a lot 29% 19% 28% 38% 16% 43% 35% 24% 23% 26% 31% 31% 24%
Not sure 8% 6% 13% 6% 9% 3% 8% 10% 4% 6% 12% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,134)  (381)  (410)  (343)  (450)  (425) (450) (352) (219) (194) (251) (421)  (268)




YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Trump Government Spending Position
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase a lot 7% 6% 8% % 4% 11% 6% 6% 9% 10% 9%
Increase some 7% 7% % 13% 8% 4% 4% 6% 9% 10% %
Keep the same 6% 7% 5% 11% 12% 2% 1% 6% 7% 8% 2%
Decrease some 20% 22% 18% 22% 25% 18% 16% 22% 18% 14% 15%
Decrease a lot 45% 48% 43% 23% 34% 56% 64% 48% 38% 36% 51%
Not sure 15% 10% 19% 24% 17% 10% 10% 12% 19% 22% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,130) (554) (576) (275) (210) (374) (271) (705) (157) (164) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Increase a lot 7% 14% 7% 1% 13% 1% 7% 8% 9% 3% 7% 9% 7%
Increase some 7% 10% 4% 7% 9% 6% 7% 8% 6% 3% 9% 8% 7%
Keep the same 6% 8% 4% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 10% 7% 7% 7% 3%
Decrease some 20% 18% 16% 25% 17% 20% 22% 19% 17% 27% 19% 12% 28%
Decrease a lot 45% 39% 45% 52% 46% 63% 43% 44% 52% 48% 42% 49% 42%
Not sure 15% 11%  24% 8% 8% 4% 16% 14% 5% 12% 16% 15%  14%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,130)  (379) (409) (342) (449) (424) (448) (351) (218) (193) (249) (421) (267)




YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Trump Taxes Position
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease taxes?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase a lot 12% 10% 14% 13% 15% 11% 9% 9% 24% 17% 16%
Increase some 12% 10% 14% 22% 11% 9% 8% 11% 10% 20% 12%
Keep the same 6% 7% 5% 9% 10% 4% 3% 6% 11% 3% 6%
Decrease some 27% 32% 22% 18% 22% 31% 34% 32% 13% 17% 23%
Decrease a lot 23% 26% 21% 11% 23% 27% 30% 25% 15% 26% 23%
Not sure 19% 15% 23% 26% 19% 17% 16% 18% 27% 18% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,131) (555) (576) (275) (210) (375) (271) (707) (156) (164) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Increase a lot 12% 23% 12% 2% 22% 2% 12% 15% 11% 8% 11% 14% 14%
Increase some 12% 14% 11% 11% 14% 6% 13% 11% 11% 9% 14% 12% 14%
Keep the same 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7% 5% 8% 9% 7% 10% 5% 5%
Decrease some 27% 17% 27% 36% 24% 39% 26% 26% 30% 31% 27% 23% 29%
Decrease a lot 23% 24% 18% 29% 23% 36% 23% 23% 29% 28% 17% 27% 21%
Not sure 19% 15% 27% 15% 12% 9% 21% 17% 10% 16% 22% 20% 18%
Totals 99%  100%  101%  100%  100%  99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,131)  (380)  (408)  (343)  (450)  (424) (448) (352) (219) (193) (251) (419)  (268)




YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5A. Government Services — Border security
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 2% 75% 69% 60% 61% 78% 87% 75% 60% 64% 7%
It wants to keep the same
spending 9% 11% 7% 19% 10% 4% 5% 7% 9% 18% 7%
It wants to decrease
spending 7% 5% 8% 5% 13% 6% 4% 6% 13% 9% 5%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 16% 17% 12% 3% 12% 18% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (556) (576) (275) (211) (377) (269) (706) (157) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 72% 71% 69% 7% 7% 81% 69% 76% 78% 73% 75% 69% 73%
It wants to keep the same
spending 9% 11% 7% 9% 10% 8% 8% 8% 10% 10% 5% 10% 9%
It wants to decrease
spending 7% 12% 5% 4% 9% 5% 8% 9% 4% 9% 8% 7% 5%
Not sure 12% 6% 20% 10% 5% 6% 15% 7% 7% 8% 12% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (381) (408) (343) (448) (425) (450) (351) (218) (193) (251) (421) (267)




YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5B. Government Services — Immigration enforcement
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 67% 70% 64% 50% 59% 73% 82% 71% 55% 57% 74%
It wants to keep the same
spending 9% 8% 9% 16% 10% 5% 6% 7% 12% 14% 4%
It wants to decrease
spending 11% 10% 13% 14% 13% 10% 9% 10% 14% 13% 12%
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 20% 18% 12% 3% 12% 19% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (554) (578) (274) (211) (377) (270) (707) (156) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 67% 2% 62% 68% 74% 75% 64% 68% 78% 70% 67% 67% 65%
It wants to keep the same
spending 9% 10% 7% 10% 9% 8% 7% 7% 10% 13% 7% 7% 10%
It wants to decrease
spending 11% 13% 10% 11% 13% 9% 13% 14% 7% 6% 16% 11% 11%
Not sure 13% 6% 21% 11% 5% 8% 17% 11% 5% 11% 10% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (380) (409) (343) (449) (425) (449) (351) (219) (194) (251) (419) (268)




YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5C. Government Services — National defense
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 43% 51% 36% 44% 39% 46% 43% 45% 29% 42% 55%
It wants to keep the same
spending 17% 20% 15% 28% 16% 15% 13% 18% 17% 19% 13%
It wants to decrease
spending 19% 15% 23% 9% 20% 20% 28% 17% 27% 25% 16%
Not sure 20% 14% 26% 19% 25% 20% 16% 21% 27% 14% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,131) (556) (575) (275) (210) (375) (271) (706) (156) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 43% 37% 37% 56% 36% 54% 42% 45% 51% 55% 44% 43% 34%
It wants to keep the same
spending 17% 18% 15% 20% 17% 23% 16% 18% 18% 12% 20% 17% 19%
It wants to decrease
spending 19% 31% 17% 11% 30% 12% 19% 19% 19% 17% 16% 21% 21%
Not sure 20% 15% 31% 14% 17% 10% 23% 18% 11% 16% 20% 18% 26%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,131) (380) (410) (341) (449) (423) (448) (352) (219) (194) (250) (420) (267)
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March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5D. Government Services — Law enforcement
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 38% 44% 32% 41% 35% 38% 39% 38% 33% 36% 51%
It wants to keep the same
spending 23% 25% 22% 25% 24% 23% 21% 23% 21% 30% 17%
It wants to decrease
spending 16% 12% 20% 8% 19% 15% 20% 15% 21% 14% 17%
Not sure 23% 20% 26% 26% 22% 24% 20% 24% 26% 19% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (556) (576) (275) (210) (377) (270) (706) (157) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 38% 28% 35% 50% 28% 56% 35% 39% 45% 42% 34% 42% 31%
It wants to keep the same
spending 23% 24% 16% 30% 20% 25% 21% 25% 27% 23% 25% 22% 24%
It wants to decrease
spending 16% 28% 14% 6% 30% % 18% 15% 14% 18% 16% 14% 16%
Not sure 23% 19% 35% 14% 22% 12% 27% 21% 14% 17% 25% 22% 29%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (380) (409) (343) (449) (424) (448) (352) (219) (194) (250) (420) (268)
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March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5E. Government Services — Artificial intelligence
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 37% 42% 33% 39% 34% 35% 42% 34% 47% 36% 52%
It wants to keep the same
spending 16% 17% 16% 19% 21% 12% 15% 18% 15% 13% 10%
It wants to decrease
spending 12% 13% 11% 13% 11% 11% 11% 12% 5% 18% 9%
Not sure 35% 29% 41% 29% 34% 42% 32% 37% 33% 32% 28%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,131) (553) (578) (275) (211) (376) (269) (705) (157) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
It wants to increase
spending 37% 42% 32% 39% 43% 39% 33% 38% 52% 39% 39% 38% 33%
It wants to keep the same
spending 16% 16% 14% 19% 11% 23% 14% 19% 18% 23% 17% 15% 13%
It wants to decrease
spending 12% 13% 9% 13% 12% 11% 11% 14% 6% 11% 10% 13% 12%
Not sure 35% 29% 45% 30% 34% 27% 42% 30% 24% 27% 35% 34% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,131) (381) (408) (342) (450) (423) (449) (352) (217) (194) (250) (419) (268)
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March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5F. Government Services — Space exploration
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 31% 36% 27% 34% 26% 32% 34% 28% 38% 37% 37%
It wants to keep the same
spending 20% 23% 17% 20% 23% 19% 19% 22% 17% 17% 16%
It wants to decrease
spending 14% 17% 12% 12% 16% 13% 17% 15% 16% 15% 10%
Not sure 34% 24% 43% 34% 35% 36% 30% 35% 29% 32% 37%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (555) (577) (275) (211) (375) (271) (707) (156) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 31% 38% 28% 29% 3% 29% 30% 30% 41% 29% 31% 35% 28%
It wants to keep the same
spending 20% 17% 14% 29% 16% 32% 18% 21% 24% 27% 22% 20% 15%
It wants to decrease
spending 14% 19% 13% 12% 21% 9% 14% 19% 11% 19% 15% 13% 13%
Not sure 34% 27% 44% 30% 26% 30% 38% 30% 24% 26% 32% 32% 44%
Totals 99% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (380) (409) (343) (450) (425) (448) (352) (219) (194) (251) (419) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5G. Government Services — Election security
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 28% 32% 25% 30% 22% 29% 34% 28% 26% 31% 34%
It wants to keep the same
spending 20% 24% 16% 22% 23% 19% 17% 22% 15% 20% 7%
It wants to decrease
spending 20% 20% 20% 13% 23% 18% 26% 18% 25% 21% 26%
Not sure 32% 24% 39% 35% 32% 34% 24% 32% 34% 28% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (554) (576) (273) (211) (377) (269) (705) (157) (164) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 28% 23% 22% 41% 22% 44% 27% 27% 38% 29% 30% 32% 22%
It wants to keep the same
spending 20% 15% 13% 31% 9% 31% 16% 25% 19% 24% 22% 19% 16%
It wants to decrease
spending 20% 38% 17% 7% 43% 5% 20% 20% 25% 26% 15% 20% 21%
Not sure 32% 24% 49% 21% 27% 19% 37% 28% 18% 22% 34% 29% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (381) (407) (342) (449) (424) (448) (352) (217) (193) (251) (418) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5H. Government Services — Cybersecurity
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 24% 27% 21% 25% 20% 24% 28% 25% 25% 17% 26%
It wants to keep the same
spending 22% 24% 19% 25% 24% 22% 16% 20% 22% 33% 16%
It wants to decrease
spending 21% 20% 22% 14% 21% 20% 29% 20% 21% 18% 30%
Not sure 33% 29% 38% 37% 35% 34% 27% 34% 32% 33% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,128) (554) (574) (275) (210) (373) (270) (702) (157) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 24% 18% 15% 40% 18% 40% 21% 30% 25% 31% 23% 23% 22%
It wants to keep the same
spending 22% 20% 19% 27% 15% 29% 19% 21% 29% 26% 21% 21% 20%
It wants to decrease
spending 21% 36% 22% 6% 39% 8% 23% 18% 24% 21% 19% 22% 21%
Not sure 33% 26% 45% 28% 29% 23% 37% 31% 23% 23% 36% 35% 36%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,128) (381) (408) (339) (450) (422) (446) (352) (218) (194) (250) (418) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
51. Government Services — Veterans services
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 23% 27% 19% 26% 20% 22% 23% 23% 19% 25% 20%
It wants to keep the same
spending 20% 24% 17% 23% 22% 17% 21% 21% 17% 23% 17%
It wants to decrease
spending 35% 31% 38% 18% 34% 39% 46% 33% 46% 33% 34%
Not sure 22% 18% 27% 33% 25% 22% 10% 23% 18% 19% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,131) (555) (576) (275) (208) (377) (271) (708) (155) (164) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 23% 14% 17% 37% 11% 41% 23% 20% 26% 28% 17% 28% 16%
It wants to keep the same
spending 20% 12% 15% 32% 9% 34% 18% 22% 23% 20% 23% 18% 21%
It wants to decrease
spending 35% 62% 35% 10% 69% 10% 35% 37% 38% 35% 32% 36% 35%
Not sure 22% 12% 33% 21% 11% 16% 25% 22% 13% 18% 27% 18% 28%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,131) (380) (409) (342) (449) (425) (448) (351) (219) (194) (250) (419) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5J. Government Services — Infrastructure
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 21% 26% 16% 28% 23% 18% 17% 18% 23% 27% 32%
It wants to keep the same
spending 21% 26% 16% 26% 23% 16% 22% 23% 16% 21% 10%
It wants to decrease
spending 29% 28% 30% 18% 26% 34% 36% 30% 35% 26% 19%
Not sure 29% 20% 38% 28% 28% 32% 26% 29% 26% 26% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,131) (554) (577) (275) (210) (377) (269) (706) (156) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 21% 15% 18% 30% 12% 31% 19% 20% 24% 24% 15% 25% 17%
It wants to keep the same
spending 21% 15% 17% 31% 12% 33% 18% 25% 21% 25% 27% 18% 19%
It wants to decrease
spending 29% 49% 26% 14% 55% 13% 29% 30% 33% 30% 27% 29% 31%
Not sure 29% 21% 39% 26% 21% 23% 34% 25% 22% 21% 31% 28% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,131) (380) (408) (343) (448) (424) (449) (352) (217) (193) (250) (420) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5K. Government Services — Disaster relief
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 19% 23% 16% 22% 14% 20% 21% 20% 15% 19% 18%
It wants to keep the same
spending 19% 21% 18% 24% 20% 16% 19% 19% 18% 20% 23%
It wants to decrease
spending 39% 36% 41% 22% 44% 40% 46% 39% 44% 34% 36%
Not sure 23% 20% 25% 33% 22% 23% 14% 22% 22% 26% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,132) (555) (577) (274) (211) (376) (271) (707) (157) (164) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 19% 10% 12% 36% 9% 36% 21% 17% 23% 24% 14% 23% 16%
It wants to keep the same
spending 19% 13% 16% 28% 8% 32% 15% 23% 21% 23% 23% 17% 17%
It wants to decrease
spending 39% 65% 38% 15% 73% 15% 40% 41% 40% 36% 38% 38% 42%
Not sure 23% 12% 34% 21% 11% 17% 25% 18% 16% 17% 25% 23% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (380) (409) (343) (449) (424) (449) (352) (218) (192) (251) (421) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5L. Government Services — Prisons
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 19% 25% 14% 18% 20% 18% 21% 17% 28% 20% 25%
It wants to keep the same
spending 24% 28% 20% 29% 22% 22% 24% 25% 16% 25% 23%
It wants to decrease
spending 20% 16% 25% 14% 24% 21% 21% 19% 22% 26% 18%
Not sure 37% 31% 41% 39% 34% 39% 34% 39% 33% 29% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,130) (554) (576) (274) (211) (377) (268) (705) (157) (164) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
It wants to increase
spending 19% 23% 20% 15% 30% 15% 19% 19% 21% 16% 20% 21% 18%
It wants to keep the same
spending 24% 20% 18% 33% 16% 36% 21% 23% 30% 30% 24% 21% 23%
It wants to decrease
spending 20% 31% 16% 15% 27% 16% 21% 24% 19% 24% 18% 23% 16%
Not sure 37% 27% 46% 36% 26% 34% 39% 33% 29% 30% 38% 35% 43%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (381) (409) (340) (450) (422) (448) (352) (217) (194) (250) (418) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5M. Government Services — Elderly care
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 15% 19% 11% 22% 13% 14% 12% 13% 17% 17% 22%
It wants to keep the same
spending 23% 25% 21% 27% 20% 24% 22% 25% 12% 29% 14%
It wants to decrease
spending 37% 33% 41% 21% 37% 38% 50% 35% 48% 35% 40%
Not sure 25% 23% 27% 29% 30% 24% 16% 27% 23% 19% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,132) (556) (576) (273) (211) (377) (271) (708) (157) (164) (103)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 15% 9% 15% 19% 8% 19% 16% 12% 16% 18% 10% 16% 14%
It wants to keep the same
spending 23% 12% 17% 41% 8% 47% 16% 28% 33% 25% 25% 26% 15%
It wants to decrease
spending 37% 65% 3% 10% 2% 11% 40% 39% 35% 35% 37% 36% 40%
Not sure 25% 14% 31% 30% 12% 23% 29% 22% 16% 22% 27% 21% 31%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (381) (410) (341) (450) (425) (448) (352) (219) (194) (250) (420) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5N. Government Services — Health care services
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 14% 20% 9% 24% 19% 9% 8% 12% 24% 16% 19%
It wants to keep the same
spending 20% 22% 17% 22% 17% 22% 17% 20% 13% 24% 16%
It wants to decrease
spending 44% 39% 49% 27% 38% 49% 60% 44% 51% 40% 39%
Not sure 22% 19% 25% 27% 26% 21% 14% 24% 13% 20% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,132) (555) (577) (275) (211) (377) (269) (706) (157) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 14% 13% 12% 19% 10% 17% 16% 13% 13% 14% 13% 17% 11%
It wants to keep the same
spending 20% 10% 14% 34% 7% 37% 16% 20% 26% 24% 19% 20% 17%
It wants to decrease
spending 44% 67% 45% 22% 75% 24% 45% 46% 44% 43% 45% 40% 50%
Not sure 22% 10% 29% 25% 8% 22% 23% 22% 18% 20% 23% 23% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,132) (381) (408) (343) (450) (424) (449) (352) (218) (194) (251) (419) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
50. Government Services — Scientific research
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 13% 19% 7% 27% 13% 8% 7% 10% 23% 18% 12%
It wants to keep the same
spending 19% 21% 17% 17% 20% 17% 22% 21% 11% 16% 15%
It wants to decrease
spending 41% 38% 45% 25% 41% 43% 54% 41% 42% 44% 42%
Not sure 27% 22% 32% 31% 27% 31% 17% 28% 24% 22% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,132) (556) (576) (275) (211) (377) (269) (706) (157) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 13% 10% 10% 19% 11% 15% 13% 14% 15% 15% 10% 13% 13%
It wants to keep the same
spending 19% 15% 11% 31% 8% 35% 17% 20% 23% 32% 19% 17% 12%
It wants to decrease
spending 41% 61% 41% 24% 70% 25% 39% 44% 47% 38% 43% 39% 45%
Not sure 27% 14% 38% 27% 11% 26% 31% 22% 16% 15% 28% 30% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (381) (409) (342) (449) (424) (449) (352) (218) (193) (251) (420) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5P. Government Services — Tax enforcement
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 12% 14% 11% 18% 17% 7% 9% 9% 19% 14% 25%
It wants to keep the same
spending 12% 15% 9% 19% 12% 9% 10% 12% 16% 10% 10%
It wants to decrease
spending 47% 48% 45% 27% 39% 57% 58% 50% 32% 45% 40%
Not sure 29% 22% 36% 35% 32% 27% 24% 29% 33% 30% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,131) (555) (576) (273) (211) (376) (271) (707) (156) (165) (103)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 12% 17% 11% 9% 17% 7% 9% 16% 15% 7% 15% 13% 11%
It wants to keep the same
spending 12% 10% 8% 18% 8% 19% 11% 8% 17% 11% 13% 13% 10%
It wants to decrease
spending 47% 49% 44% 47% 57% 52% 44% 52% 50% 52% 41% 45% 51%
Not sure 29% 24% 37% 26% 18% 21% 35% 25% 19% 30% 32% 29% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,131) (380) (409) (342) (450) (424) (448) (351) (219) (194) (250) (419) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5Q. Government Services — Higher education
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 12% 17% 7% 26% 16% 6% 3% 11% 15% 15% 12%
It wants to keep the same
spending 15% 16% 14% 19% 14% 14% 14% 14% 16% 21% 9%
It wants to decrease
spending 50% 48% 51% 30% 42% 56% 68% 50% 49% 39% 65%
Not sure 23% 18% 28% 24% 28% 24% 15% 24% 20% 24% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,132) (555) (577) (275) (211) (377) (269) (706) (157) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 12% 11% 10% 15% 9% 12% 11% 14% 10% 12% 11% 14% 11%
It wants to keep the same
spending 15% 10% 10% 24% 7% 25% 13% 14% 19% 14% 14% 14% 17%
It wants to decrease
spending 50% 66% 49% 36% 73% 42% 49% 51% 58% 52% 52% 48% 50%
Not sure 23% 12% 31% 25% 11% 21% 26% 21% 13% 22% 23% 24% 22%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (381) (408) (343) (449) (424) (450) (352) (217) (193) (251) (420) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5R. Government Services — Disability assistance
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 12% 16% 8% 18% 14% 10% 8% 10% 16% 15% 17%
It wants to keep the same
spending 22% 26% 18% 27% 20% 20% 22% 23% 14% 27% 18%
It wants to decrease
spending 40% 35% 45% 23% 39% 43% 52% 39% 48% 35% 40%
Not sure 26% 22% 29% 32% 27% 27% 18% 28% 22% 23% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,132) (554) (578) (275) (210) (377) (270) (706) (157) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 12% 12% 10% 14% 9% 12% 14% 11% 9% 11% 10% 15% 10%
It wants to keep the same
spending 22% 11% 17% 38% 8% 45% 17% 24% 28% 26% 28% 19% 19%
It wants to decrease
spending 40% 66% 41% 16% 74% 15% 41% 43% 44% 41% 38% 39% 43%
Not sure 26% 12% 33% 33% 9% 28% 28% 22% 19% 22% 24% 28% 28%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (381) (409) (342) (450) (424) (448) (352) (219) (194) (251) (419) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5S. Government Services — K-12 education
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 12% 17% 6% 23% 14% 8% 5% 9% 20% 14% 13%
It wants to keep the same
spending 18% 21% 15% 22% 20% 15% 17% 17% 17% 24% 15%
It wants to decrease
spending 48% 43% 52% 32% 40% 55% 62% 49% 46% 43% 50%
Not sure 23% 19% 26% 24% 27% 23% 16% 25% 17% 18% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,133) (556) (577) (275) (211) (377) (270) (707) (157) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 12% 10% 11% 14% 7% 12% 13% 11% 7% 12% 6% 16% 9%
It wants to keep the same
spending 18% 14% 11% 29% 9% 31% 14% 21% 24% 24% 21% 15% 14%
It wants to decrease
spending 48% 67% 46% 32% 75% 37% 47% 49% 54% 46% 51% 47% 48%
Not sure 23% 10% 31% 25% 9% 21% 27% 19% 15% 18% 22% 22% 29%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (381) (410) (342) (450) (424) (449) (352) (219) (194) (250) (421) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5T. Government Services — Environmental protection
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 11% 15% 8% 22% 18% 6% 2% 10% 14% 18% 11%
It wants to keep the same
spending 15% 20% 11% 28% 10% 13% 12% 15% 19% 15% 15%
It wants to decrease
spending 53% 49% 55% 27% 46% 59% 73% 55% 47% 45% 53%
Not sure 21% 16% 25% 23% 25% 22% 12% 20% 20% 22% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (554) (576) (275) (209) (376) (270) (706) (156) (164) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 11% 12% 9% 13% 9% 9% 9% 13% 11% 11% 10% 13% 11%
It wants to keep the same
spending 15% 11% 11% 24% 7% 23% 16% 15% 15% 18% 15% 16% 13%
It wants to decrease
spending 53% 65% 49% 45% 7% 52% 47% 59% 61% 60% 51% 51% 52%
Not sure 21% 12% 31% 18% 6% 15% 27% 13% 13% 12% 23% 21% 24%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (380) (409) (341) (450) (423) (448) (351) (218) (194) (250) (418) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5U. Government Services — Consumer protection
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 11% 12% 10% 19% 14% 8% 5% 9% 14% 15% 16%
It wants to keep the same
spending 19% 23% 15% 25% 15% 20% 17% 18% 16% 30% 12%
It wants to decrease
spending 40% 39% 41% 22% 39% 42% 54% 40% 47% 31% 44%
Not sure 30% 26% 34% 34% 32% 30% 24% 33% 22% 24% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (556) (577) (275) (211) (376) (271) (707) (157) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 11% 11% 11% 12% 9% 12% 11% 12% 7% 10% 8% 17% 5%
It wants to keep the same
spending 19% 13% 13% 31% 9% 32% 17% 18% 27% 26% 19% 18% 15%
It wants to decrease
spending 40% 59% 40% 22% 69% 26% 37% 45% 46% 40% 39% 38% 43%
Not sure 30% 17% 36% 35% 12% 30% 34% 25% 20% 23% 33% 27% 37%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (381) (410) (342) (450) (425) (450) (352) (219) (194) (251) (421) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5V. Government Services — Vaccine development and distribution
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 10% 12% 7% 20% 11% 5% 4% 7% 16% 12% 12%
It wants to keep the same
spending 20% 24% 16% 25% 20% 16% 19% 20% 14% 23% 20%
It wants to decrease
spending 45% 42% 47% 23% 46% 48% 59% 46% 47% 39% 39%
Not sure 26% 22% 29% 31% 23% 31% 17% 26% 22% 26% 29%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (556) (576) (275) (211) (377) (269) (706) (157) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 10% 13% 8% 8% 10% 6% 9% 8% 11% 11% 7% 10% 10%
It wants to keep the same
spending 20% 12% 13% 34% 6% 34% 18% 24% 21% 27% 27% 16% 13%
It wants to decrease
spending 45% 63% 44% 29% 76% 35% 43% 50% 48% 38% 40% 47% 51%
Not sure 26% 12% 35% 29% 8% 25% 30% 18% 20% 23% 26% 26% 27%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,132) (380) (409) (343) (448) (425) (449) (352) (218) (193) (251) (421) (267)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5W. Government Services — Public parks
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 8% 11% 5% 20% 11% 3% 2% 6% 13% 9% 16%
It wants to keep the same
spending 21% 28% 15% 24% 22% 19% 20% 23% 13% 27% 10%
It wants to decrease
spending 43% 38% 48% 25% 39% 48% 59% 44% 47% 39% 44%
Not sure 27% 23% 31% 32% 28% 30% 19% 28% 27% 25% 30%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (555) (577) (274) (211) (376) (271) (707) (157) (164) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 8% 9% 6% 9% 6% 7% 9% 8% 6% 7% 9% 8% 8%
It wants to keep the same
spending 21% 10% 14% 39% 7% 39% 19% 22% 22% 25% 25% 20% 16%
It wants to decrease
spending 43% 65% 42% 25% 75% 27% 39% 50% 51% 43% 40% 42% 49%
Not sure 27% 16% 37% 27% 11% 26% 34% 20% 21% 25% 26% 29% 27%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (381) (409) (342) (450) (425) (448) (352) (219) (194) (251) (419) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Trump Government Spending
March 3 - 5, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5X. Government Services — Public broadcasting
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 8% 12% 5% 22% 11% 1% 1% 6% 14% 11% 10%
It wants to keep the same
spending 14% 15% 13% 22% 15% 11% 9% 12% 12% 25% 13%
It wants to decrease
spending 48% 51% 46% 18% 40% 59% 71% 52% 42% 33% 50%
Not sure 30% 22% 37% 38% 33% 29% 19% 29% 33% 30% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (555) (578) (275) (210) (377) (271) (708) (156) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It wants to increase
spending 8% 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 6% 11% 7% 5% 9% 8% 8%
It wants to keep the same
spending 14% 11% 9% 22% 8% 17% 12% 15% 16% 13% 15% 16% 11%
It wants to decrease
spending 48% 60% 43% 43% 67% 53% 46% 49% 59% 59% 48% 47% 44%
Not sure 30% 21% 41% 26% 18% 22% 35% 25% 18% 23% 28% 29% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (380) (410) (343) (450) (425) (449) (352) (219) (193) (251) (421) (268)
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5Y. Government Services — Foreign aid
As far as you know, does the Trump administration want to increase or decrease federal government spending in the following areas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It wants to increase
spending 6% 8% 4% 14% 8% 3% 1% 5% 8% 8% 8%
It wants to keep the same
spending 7% 8% 5% 17% 7% 2% 4% 5% 11% 12% 2%
It wants to decrease
spending 72% 72% 73% 46% 66% 82% 90% 76% 63% 61% 73%
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 23% 19% 13% 6% 13% 18% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (555) (577) (274) (211) (377) (270) (706) (157) (165) (104)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
It wants to increase
spending 6% 8% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 7% 11% 5% 5% 6%
It wants to keep the same
spending 7% 9% 5% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 8% 6% 6% 8% 7%
It wants to decrease
spending 72% 74% 66% 7% 82% 81% 69% 7% 78% 73% 74% 71% 73%
Not sure 15% 9% 25% 10% 7% 7% 21% 9% 8% 11% 16% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,132) (381) (408) (343) (449) (425) (449) (352) (218) (193) (251) (420) (268)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

March 3 - 5, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.035, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.835.

1134
=+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

101 questions not reported.

You
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